S T O E . L 900 S.W. Fifth Avenue, Suite 2600
Portland, Oregon 97204

R l V E S main 503.224.3380
LLP fax 503.220.2480
www.stoel.com

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

SARAH . ADAMS LIEN
Direct (503) 294-9896
sjadamslien@stoel.com

February 17, 2006

VIA ELECTRONIC FILING

PUC Filing Center

Public Utility Commission of Oregon
PO Box 2148

Salem, OR 97308-2148

Re: Docket No. UE 170

Enclosed for filing in this matter is the Affidavit of Paul M. Wrigley in support of previously
filed testimony. A copy of this filing was served on all parties to this proceeding as indicated on
the attached certificate of service.

Very truly yours

Sarah J. Adams Lien

SJLjlf
Enclosure
ce: Service List

Oregon
Washington
California
Utah

tdaho
Portind3-1519926.1 0020011-00161



STOEL RIVES Lip

900 SW Fifth Avenue, Suite 2600, Portland, OR 97204

Fax (503) 220-2480

Main (503) 224-3380

W

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

Page 1 - AFFIDAVIT OF PAUL M. WRIGLEY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

In the Matter of PACIFIC POWER &
LIGHT (d/b/a PacifiCorp) Request for a
General Rate Increase in the Company’s
Oregon Annual Revenues

OF OREGON

AFFIDAVIT OF
PAUL M. WRIGLEY

I, Paul Wrigley, being first duly sworn on oath, depose and say:

1. My full name is Paul M. Wrigley.

2. I sponsored pre-filed Rebuttal Testimony on behalf of PacifiCorp in the

above-referenced docket.

3. My pre-filed Rebuttal Testimony (PPL/1603) is true and accurate, with the

following exception:

¢ I inadvertently omitted the words “for purposes of Oregon ratemaking” from
the statement on page 3, lines 2 through 5 of my Rebuttal Testimony. That
statement should read: As shown in Appendix H, Page 7 of 9, of the
Commission’s Order (05-1050) in this Docket, the Oregon imputed revenues
are $7,010,000 (column P-5, line 4) and $1,330,000 is being allocated for
purposes of Oregon ratemaking to States other than Oregon (column P-6, line

5).

4. With the exception noted above, if [ were asked the same questions today, my

answers would be the same.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Oregon that the

foregoing is true and correct based on my information and belief.

e
SIGNED this S ‘Ai’ day of February, 2006, at Portland, Oregon.

Signed: @w@ ML S

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this | q*ﬁi day of February 2006.

Portlnd2-4551583.1 0020011-00161

Do e, 200
Notary Publi¢ — Oregon

OFFICH
SHELLEY ZOLLER
NOTARY PUBLIC-OREGON
COMMISSION NO. 388546

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES FEBRUARY 7, 2009 0




STOEL RIVES LLp

900 SW Fifth Avenue, Suite 2600, Portland, OR 97204

Fax (503) 220-2480

Main (503) 224-3380

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I served a true and

correct copy of the foregoing document in

3 Docket UE 170 on the following named person(s) on the date indicated below by email and

4 first-class mail addressed to said person(s) at his or her last-known address(es) indicated

5 below.

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

Page 1

Rates & Regulatory Affairs
Portland General Electric

121 SW Salmon Street, IWTC0702
Portland, OR 97204
pge.opuc.filings@pgn.com

Jim Abrahamson
Community Action Directors

of Oregon
4035 12th Street Cutoff SE, Suite 110
Salem, OR 97302
jim@cado-oregon.org

Greg Addington

Klamath Water Users Assoc.
2455 Patterson Street, Suite 3
Klamath Falls, OR 97603
greg@cevewireless.net

Kurt Boehm

Boehm Kurtz & Lowry

36 E. Seventh Street, Suite 1510
Cincinnati, OH 45202
kboehm@bkllawfirm.com

Lowrey R. Brown

Citizens’ Utility Board of Oregon
610 SW Broadway, Suite 308
Portland, OR 97205
lowrey(@oregoncub.org

John Corbett

Yurok Tribe

PO Box 1027

Klamath, CA 95548
jcorbett(@yuroktribe.nsn.us

Melinda J. Davison
Davison Van Cleve, PC
333 SW Taylor, Suite 400
Portland, OR 97204
mail@dvclaw.com

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE (UE 170)

Portind3-1499870.1 0020011-00161

Edward Bartell

Klamath Off-Project Water Users, Inc.
30474 Sprague River Road

Sprague River, OR 97639

Lisa Brown

WaterWatch of Oregon

213 SW Ash Street, Suite 208
Portland, OR 97204
lisa@waterwatch.org

Phil Carver

Oregon Office of Energy

625 Marion Street NE, Suite 1
Salem, OR 97301-3742
philip.h.carver@state.or.us

Joan Cote
Oregon Energy Coordinators Assoc.
2585 State Street NE

Salem, OR 97301
cotej@mwvceaa.org

John DeVoe

WaterWatch of Oregon

213 SW Ash Street, Suite 208
Portland, OR 97204
jochn@waterwatch.org




STOEL RIVES Lip

900 SW Fifth Avenue, Suite 2600, Portland, OR 97204

Fax (503) 220-2480

Main (503) 224-3380

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

Page 2

Jason Eisdorfer

Citizens’ Utility Board

610 SW Broadway, Suite 308
Portland, OR 97205
jason(@oregoncub.org

Edward Finklea

Cable Huston Benedict Haagensen
& Lloyd LLP

1001 SW Fifth Avenue, Suite 2000

Portland, OR 97204

efinklea@chbh.com

Judy Johnson

Public Utility Commission of Oregon
PO Box 2148

Salem, OR 97308-2148
judy.johnson(@state.or.us

Michael Kurtz

Boehm, Kurtz & Lowry

36 E. Seventh Street, Suite 1510
Cincinnati, OH 45202-4454
mkurtz@bkllawfirm.com

Bill McNamee

Public Utility Commission of Oregon
PO Box 2148

Salem, OR 97308-2148
bill.mcnamee(@state.or.us

Nancy Newell

3917 NE Skidmore
Portland OR 97211
ogec2hotmail.com

Stephen R. Palmer

Office of the Regional Solicitor
2800 Cottage Way, Rm. E-1712
Sacramento, CA 95825

Matthew Perkins

Davison Van Cleve PC
333 SW Taylor, Suite 400
Portland, OR 97204
mwpdvelaw.com

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE (UE 170)

Portlnd3-1499870.1 0020011-00161

Randall J. Falkenberg
RFI Consulting

PMB 362

8351 Roswell Road
Atlanta, GA 30350
consultrfi@aol.com

David Hatton
Department of Justice
1162 Court Street NE
Salem, OR 97301-4096
david.hatton@state.or.us

Jason W. Jones
Department of Justice
1162 Court Street NE
Salem, OR 97301-4096
jason.w.jones(@state.or.us

Jim McCarthy

Oregon Natural Resources Council
PO Box 151

Ashland, OR 97520

jm@onrc.org

Daniel W Meek

Daniel W Meek Attorney at Law
10949 SW 4th Ave

Portland OR 97219
dantmeek.net

Michael W. Orcutt

Hoopa Valley Tribe Fisheries Dept.
PO Box 417

Hoopa, CA 95546
director@pcweb.net

Steve Pedery
Oregon Natural Resources Council

SQ@QOI’H’C.OI’g

Janet Prewitt
Department of Justice
janet.prewitt@doj.state.or.us




STOEL RIVES Lip

900 SW Fifth Avenue, Suite 2600, Portland, OR 97204

Fax (503) 220-2480

Main (503) 224-3380

\O

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

Page 3

Thomas P. Schlosser
Morisset, Schlosser, Jozwiak

& McGaw
801 Second Avenue, Suite 1115
Seattle, WA 98104-1509
t.schlosser(@msaj.com

Douglas Tingey

Portland General Electric
121 SW Salmon, 1WTC13
Portland, OR 97204
doug.tingey@pgn.com

DATED: February 17, 2006

Glen H. Spain

PCFFA

PO Box 11170

Eugene, OR 97440-3370
fishlifr@aol.com

A

Sarah J. Adams Lien

Of Attorneys for PacifiCorp

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE (UE 170)

Portlnd3-1499870.1 0020011-00161



