

900 S.W. Fifth Avenue, Suite 2600 Portland, Oregon 97204 main 503.224.3380 fax 503.220.2480 www.stoel.com

SARAH J. ADAMS LIEN Direct (503) 294-9896 sjadamslien@stoel.com

February 17, 2006

## VIA ELECTRONIC FILING

PUC Filing Center Public Utility Commission of Oregon PO Box 2148 Salem, OR 97308-2148

Re: Docket No. UE 170

Enclosed for filing in this matter is the Affidavit of Paul M. Wrigley in support of previously filed testimony. A copy of this filing was served on all parties to this proceeding as indicated on the attached certificate of service.

Very truly yours,

Sarah J. Adams Lien

SJL:jlf Enclosure

cc: Service List

	01 07	BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF OREGON				
OF OREGON						
UE 170						
	er of PACIFIC POWER &	AFFIDAVIT OF PAUL M. WRIGLEY				
General Rat	b/a PacifiCorp) Request for a te Increase in the Company's					
Oregon Annual Revenues  6						
I, Paul Wrigley, being first duly sworn on oath, depose and say:						
1.	My full name is Paul M. Wrigl	ey.				
2.	I sponsored pre-filed Rebuttal	Testimony on behalf of PacifiCorp in the				
above-refere	enced docket.					
3. My pre-filed Rebuttal Testimony (PPL/1603) is true and accurate, with the						
following exception:						
•		ds "for purposes of Oregon ratemaking" from				
	statement should read: As show	wn in Appendix H, Page 7 of 9, of the				
	are \$7,010,000 (column P-5, lin	ne 4) and \$1,330,000 is being allocated for				
	5).	to States other than Oregon (confirm F-0, line				
4.	With the exception noted above	e, if I were asked the same questions today, m				
answers wou	ald be the same.					
I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Oregon that the						
foregoing is true and correct based on my information and belief.						
SIGN	NED this $14^{\circ}$ day of February, 2	2006, at Portland, Oregon.				
		igned: Coul M.				
	S	igned: \ Cull \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \				
SUB	SCRIBED AND SWORN to befo	re me this 14 <sup>th</sup> day of February 2006.				
		5, 00 700				
		Shellen Zallen Notary Public – Oregon				
		OFFICIAL SEAL SHELLEY ZOLLER NOTARY PUBLIC-OREGON COMMISSION NO. 388546 MY COMMISSION EXPIRES FEBRUARY 7, 2009				
	2. above-reference 3. following expensions 4. answers won I decented foregoing is SIGN SUB	2. I sponsored pre-filed Rebuttal 7 above-referenced docket.  3. My pre-filed Rebuttal Testimon following exception:  • I inadvertently omitted the wor the statement on page 3, lines 2 statement should read: As show Commission's Order (05-1050) are \$7,010,000 (column P-5, lin purposes of Oregon ratemaking 5).  4. With the exception noted above answers would be the same.  I declare under penalty of perjury underforegoing is true and correct based on my info SIGNED this 14 day of February, 2 SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before				

## STOEL RIVES LLP 900 SW Fifth Avenue, Suite 2600, Portland, OR 97204 Main (503) 224-3380 Fax (503) 220-2480

## CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

1	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE						
2	I hereby certify that I served a true and correct copy of the foregoing document in						
3	Docket UE 170 on the following named person(s) on the date indicated below by email and						
4	first-class mail addressed to said person(s) at his or her last-known address(es) indicated						
5	below.						
6	Rates & Regulatory Affairs	Jim Abrahamson					
7	Portland General Electric 121 SW Salmon Street, 1WTC0702	Community Action Directors of Oregon					
8	Portland, OR 97204 pge.opuc.filings@pgn.com	4035 12th Street Cutoff SE, Suite 110 Salem, OR 97302 jim@cado-oregon.org					
9		Jim(a)cado-oregon.org					
10	Greg Addington Klamath Water Users Assoc.	Edward Bartell Klamath Off-Project Water Users, Inc. 30474 Sprague River Road Sprague River, OR 97639					
11	2455 Patterson Street, Suite 3 Klamath Falls, OR 97603						
12	greg@cvcwireless.net						
13	Kurt Boehm Boehm Kurtz & Lowry 36 E. Seventh Street, Suite 1510	Lisa Brown WaterWatch of Oregon 213 SW Ash Street, Suite 208					
14	Cincinnati, OH 45202 kboehm@bkllawfirm.com	Portland, OR 97204 lisa@waterwatch.org					
15							
16	Lowrey R. Brown Citizens' Utility Board of Oregon 610 SW Broadway, Suite 308	Phil Carver Oregon Office of Energy 625 Marion Street NE, Suite 1					
17	Portland, OR 97205 lowrey@oregoncub.org	Salem, OR 97301-3742 philip.h.carver@state.or.us					
18	Laha Carlantt	Joan Cote					
19	John Corbett Yurok Tribe PO Box 1027	Oregon Energy Coordinators Assoc. 2585 State Street NE					
20	Klamath, CA 95548 jcorbett@yuroktribe.nsn.us	Salem, OR 97301 cotej@mwvcaa.org					
21		John DoVoo					
22	Melinda J. Davison Davison Van Cleve, PC 333 SW Taylor, Suite 400	John DeVoe WaterWatch of Oregon 213 SW Ash Street, Suite 208					
23	Portland, OR 97204 mail@dvclaw.com	Portland, OR 97204 john@waterwatch.org					
24	manto, a vota w. vota	John William Hamilton					
25							
26							

Page 1 - CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE (UE 170)

Page 2 - CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE (UE 170)

STOEL RIVES LLP

	1			
	1 2	Thomas P. Schlosser Morisset, Schlosser, Jozwiak	Glen H. Spain PCFFA	
	3	& McGaw 801 Second Avenue, Suite 1115 Seattle, WA 98104-1509	PO Box 11170 Eugene, OR 97440-3370 fish1ifr@aol.com	
	4	t.schlosser@msaj.com		
	5	Douglas Tingey Portland General Electric		
	6	121 SW Salmon, 1WTC13 Portland, OR 97204		
	7	doug.tingey@pgn.com		
	8	DATED: February 17, 2006	_	
STOEL RIVES LIP 900 SW Fifth Avenue, Suite 2600, Portland, OR 97204 Main (503) 224-3380 Fax (503) 220-2480	9			
	10		Sarah J. Adams Lien	
	11		Of Attorneys for PacifiCorp	
	12		Of Attorneys for Lacincorp	
	13			
	14			
	15			
Fiffh 1	16			
00 SW Ma	17			
8	18			
	19			
	20			
	21			
	22			
	23			
	24			
	25			
	26			

Page 3 - CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE (UE 170)